

RECEIVED
03-10-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

**In the
WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT**

CLEAN WISCONSIN, INC. and
PLEASANT LAKE MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT,

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent-Appellant,

Appeal No. 2018AP000059

Circuit Court Case No. 2016CV002817,
2016CV002818, 2016CV002819,
2016CV002820, 2016CV002821,
2016CV002822, 2016CV002823,
2016CV002824

WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS & COMMERCE,
DAIRY BUSINESS ASSOCIATION, MIDWEST
FOOD PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION, WISCONSIN
POTATO & VEGETABLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION,
WISCONSIN CHEESE MAKERS ASSOCIATION,
WISCONSING FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
WISCONSIN PAPER COUNSEL and
WISCONSIN CORN GROWERS ASSOCIATION,
Intervenors-Co-Appellant,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,
Intervenor.

PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF AND APPENDIX

On Certification by Court of Appeals, District II, January 16, 2019,
On Appeal from Final Order of the Dane County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Valerie L. Bailey-Rihn, Presiding

AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP

Carl A. Sinderbrand
State Bar No. 1018593

Attorneys for Petitioners-Respondents

ADDRESS:

2 East Mifflin Street, Suite 200
Post Office Box 1767
Madison, WI 53701-1767
Tel: (608) 257-5661

CLEAN WISCONSIN, INC.

Evan Feinauer
State Bar No. 1106524

Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent,
Clean Wisconsin, Inc.

ADDRESS:

634 W. Main St., Suite 300
Madison, WI 53703
Tel: (608) 251-7020

March 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. HIGH CAPACITY WELL REGULATORY PROGRAM.....	4
II. JUDICIAL DECISIONS AFFECTING THE HIGH CAPACITY WELL PROGRAM	5
1. <i>Lake Beulah</i>	5
2. <i>Richfield Dairy</i>	6
III. DNR RESPONSE TO LAKE BEULAH AND RICHFIELD DAIRY	8
IV. FACTS SPECIFIC TO THE CASES AT BAR	9
1. Case Nos. 16-CV-2817, 2818 and 2819 (Lutz, Gordon, Peplinski)	10
2. Case No. 16-CV-2820 (Frozone).....	11
3. Case No. 16-CV-2821 (Turzinski)	12
4. Case No. 16-CV-2822 (Laskowski)	13
5. Case No. 16-CV-2823 (Lauritzen)	13
6. Case No. 16-CV-2824 (Derausseau).....	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. THIS COURT REVIEWS THE CIRCUIT COURT DECISION <i>DE NOVO</i>	14
II. DNR’S APPROVAL OF THE WELL APPLICATIONS VIOLATED ITS PARAMOUNT DUTY TO PROTECT WATERS OF THE STATE.	15
A. DNR Is the Trustee of Public Trust Waters, with the Duty to Protect Waters of the State when Acting on High-Capacity Well Applications.	16
B. DNR Has Violated Its Duty to Protect Public Trust Waters.....	19

III. INTERVENORS’ INTERPRETATION OF WIS. STAT. § 227.10(2M) IS GROSSLY FLAWED, DEFIES BASIC CANONS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, AND CONTRAVENES A CENTURY OF PUBLIC TRUST JURISPRUDENCE.	20
A. <i>Lake Beulah</i> Addressed Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m), and Concluded that DNR Had “Explicit” Authority to Regulate Impacts to Public Trust Waters from High Capacity Wells.	21
B. Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m) Does Not Prohibit Agencies from Exercising Discretion or DNR from Fulfilling Its Statutory and Constitutional Mandates.	23
1. The Court Must Liberally Construe DNR’s Authority to Protect Waters of the State.	24
2. Chapter 281 Provides DNR Explicit Authority, Consistent with Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m).	25
3. Cases Decided Since <i>Lake Beulah</i> Do Not Alter this Outcome.	30
IV. INTERVENORS’ APPLICATION OF §227.10(2M) HERE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	32
V. PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS’ CHALLENGES ARE NOT PRECLUDED BY WIS. STAT. § 281.34(5M).	37
A. Petitioners-Respondents Are Not Challenging DNR’s “Lack of Consideration” of Cumulative Impacts.	37
B. Petitioners’ Challenges Are Not Based Exclusively on Cumulative Impacts as Defined in Wis. Stat. § 281.34(5m).	39
CONCLUSION	41
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	42
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH § 809.19(12)	43
APPENDIX CERTIFICATION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABKA Ltd. P’ship v. Wis. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> 2002 WI 106, 255 Wis. 2d 486, 648 N.W.2d 854.....	16
<i>All Star Rent A Car v. Wisc. Dept. of Transp.</i> 2006 WI 85, ¶ 42, 292 Wis. 2d 615, 716 N.W.2d 506.....	38
<i>Belding v. Demoulin</i> 2014 WI 8, ¶ 17	24, 28
<i>Borsellino v. DNR</i> 2000 WI App 27, ¶ 18, 232 Wis. 2d 430, 605 N.W.2d 255	16
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Dep’t of Workforce Dev.</i> 2015 WI 114, ¶ 22, 365 Wis. 2d 694, 875 N.W.2d 545	38
<i>Grafft v. DNR</i> 2000 WI App 187, ¶ 4, 238 Wis. 2d 750, 618 N.W.2d 897.....	15, 26
<i>Heyde v. Dove</i> 2002 WI 131, ¶ 15, 258 Wis. 2d 28, 654 N.W.2d 830.....	38
<i>Hilton v. DNR</i> 2006 WI 84, 293 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 166.....	15, 16
<i>Hixon v. PSC</i> 32 Wis. 2d 608, 146 N.W.2d 577 (1966)	17
<i>Honthaners Restaurants, Inc. v. LIRC</i> 2000 WI App 273, ¶ 24, 240 Wis. 2d 234, 621 N.W.2d 660, <i>rev.den.</i> 2001 WI 15	34
<i>In the Matter of a Conditional High Capacity Well Approval for Two Potable Wells to be Located in the Town of Richfield, Adams County Issued to MilkSource Holdings, LLC</i> Case Nos. IH-12-03, <i>et al.</i>	passim
<i>Kegonsa Jt. Sanit. Dist. v. City of Stoughton</i> 87 Wis. 2d 131, 152, 274 N.W.2d 598 (1979)	38
<i>Labor & Farm Party v. Elections Board</i> 117 Wis. 2d 351, 344 N.W.2d 177 (1984)	27, 34
<i>Movrich v. Lobermeier</i> 2018 WI 9, ¶44, 379 Wis. 2d 269, 905 N.W.2d 807	17
<i>Outagamie County v. Town of Greenville</i> 2000 WI App 65, ¶ 11, 233 Wis. 2d 566, 608 N.W.2d 414	38

<i>Papa v. Dep't of Health Services</i> 2020 WI 66, 393 Wis. 2d 1, 946 N.W.2d 17.....	30, 31
<i>Priewe v. Wis. State Land & Improv. Co.</i> 103 Wis. 537, 79 N.W. 780, 781 (1899)	34
<i>Rock-Koshkonong Lake Dist. v. State</i> 2013 WI 74, 350 Wis. 2d 45, 833 N.W.2d 800.....	20
<i>RURAL v. PSC</i> 2000 WI 129, 239 Wis. 2d 660, 619 N.W.2d 888.....	29
<i>Scace v. Schults</i> 2018 WI App 30, ¶ 15, 382 Wis. 2d 180, 913 N.W.2d 189	35
<i>Service Employees International Union v. Vos</i> 2020 WI 67, 393 N.W.2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	31, 32
<i>Stacy v. Ashland Cty. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> 39 Wis. 2d 595, 601, 159 N.W.2d 630, 633 (1968)	38
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court</i> 2004 WI 58, ¶ 45, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	27, 38
<i>State v. Beaver Dam Area Dev. Corp.</i> 2008 WI 90, ¶37, 312 Wis. 2d 84, 752 N.W.2d 295	15
<i>State v. Bleck</i> 114 Wis. 2d 454, 338 N.W.2d 492 (1983)	16
<i>State v. Town of Linn</i> 205 Wis. 2d 426, 556 N.W.2d 394 (Ct. App. 1996), <i>rev den'd</i> 207 Wis. 2d 287, 560 N.W.2d 275 (1996).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Wilson</i> 2017 WI 63, ¶ 22, 376 Wis. 2d 92, 896 N.W.2d 682.....	24
<i>Waushara County v. Graf</i> 166 Wis. 2d 442, 480 N.W.2d 16 (1992)	34
<i>Wis. Environmental Decade, Inc. v. DNR</i> 85 Wis. 2d 518, 527, 271 N.W.2d 69.....	16, 19
<i>Wisconsin Builders Ass'n v. State Dep't of Commerce</i> 2009 WI App 20, 316 Wis. 2d 301, 762 N.W.2d 845.....	28
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	30
<i>Wisconsin's Environmental Decade, Inc. v. PSC</i> 79 Wis. 2d 161, 225 N.W.2d 917 (1977)	16

<i>Wood Cty. v. State Bd. of Vocational, Tech. & Adult Educ.</i> , 60 Wis. 2d 606, 613, 211 N.W.2d 617, 620 (1973)	15
---	----

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13).....	26
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m).....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 227.11	28
Wis. Stat. § 227.11(2)(a)1 and 2	28
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(1).....	26
Wis. Stat. § 281.11	17, 18, 24
Wis. Stat. § 281.12	18
Wis. Stat. § 281.12(1).....	18, 24
Wis. Stat. § 281.34	4
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(1)(b)	13, 40
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(4).....	4, 5
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(5)(a)	4
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(5)(b)	11
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(5m).....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 281.34(7m)(h).....	36
Wis. Stat. § 281.35	4, 19
Wis. Stat. § 281.36(3g)(d)7	12

Other Authorities

2017 Wisconsin Act 10	34, 35
Administrative Procedures Act	26
American Heritage Dictionary (2 nd Coll. Ed.).....	25, 38
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 1.02(7).....	11
Wis. Admin. Code §§ NR 102.11	4
Wis. Const., Art. 9, § 1	2
